
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.16 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Monday, 8 September 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1) 
 
A  meeting of the Education and Youth Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Formerly 
Subject Overview & Scrutiny Committee 1) will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic 
Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Monday, 15 September 2025 at 11:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence

  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest

  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 

 
3 Approval of Minutes

 5 - 10 
To receive for approval the minutes of the meeting of 03/07/25.  

 
 
 
 

  

Public Document Pack



4 Mental Health and Wellbeing Support for Learners
 11 - 22 

Invitees: 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing 
Councillor Martyn Jones - Cabinet Member for Education and Youth Services 
 
Lindsay Harvey - Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
 
Gail Biggs – Group Manager – Inclusion 
Mark Lewis - Group Manager (Early Years and Young People) 
Megan Apsee - Education Engagement Team Manager          
Kathryn Morgan - Principal Educational Psychologist (Inc) 
 
David Wright - Deputy Head of Children and Family Services 
 
Clare Shears - Health and Well-being Promoting Educational Settings Programme Co-
ordinator for Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

Robert Richards – Lead Nurse - CAMHS and Specialised Services 
Jayde Barron - Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) 
 
Youth Council Representative 
 
Headteachers: 
 
Ryan Davies – Headteacher, Brynteg Comprehensive School  
Mike Stephens – Head, Porthcawl Comprehensive School 
Nicola Kelly Fisher – Head, St Mary's & St Patrick's RC Primary School 
Adele Thomas – Head, Nottage Primary School 
 

5 Conclusions and Recommendations
 

 
6 Information Report - Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25

23 - 86 
 

7 Forward Work Programme Update
87 - 108 

 
8 Urgent Items

  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
JPD Blundell 
RJ Collins 
HJ David 
P Ford 
H Griffiths 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
R J Smith 
I M Spiller 
T Thomas 
JH Tildesley MBE 
A Wathan 
AJ Williams 
E D Winstanley 



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1) - THURSDAY, 3 JULY 2025 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1) HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB 
ON THURSDAY, 3 JULY 2025 AT 11:00 
 

Present 
 

Councillor H Griffiths – Chairperson 
 
JPD Blundell HJ David A Ulberini-Williams E D Winstanley 

 
Present Virtually 

 
RJ Collins R J Smith I M Spiller T Thomas 
A Wathan AJ Williams   
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Councillors: M Jones, P Ford and J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
A Clarke, Registered Representative 
 
Invitees: 
Councillor Hywel Williams Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
  
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
  
Mark Lewis Group Manager - Integrated Working 
Kevin Reeves Operational Manager - Youth Justice Service 
Owen Shepherd Youth Development Co-ordinator 
Catherine Evans Operational Manager - Youth Justice Service 
Deborah Jones Trauma Lead Practitioner/Project Co-ordinator 
 

  
Youth Council Representative: Deputy Youth Mayor 
 
Officers: 
Stephen Griffiths Interim Scrutiny Officer 

  Jessica Mclellan Scrutiny Officer 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1) - THURSDAY, 3 JULY 2025 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
H Griffiths – Personal – Chair of Governors at Coleg Cymunedol Y Dderwen.  
H David – Personal - some of the references in the report touch on decisions made during his time as Leader.  
J-P Blundell – Personal – some of the references in the report touch on decisions made during his time as Cabinet Member.  
 
 

76. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 dated 8 May 2025 be 
approved as a true and accurate record.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

3 July 2025 

 
 

77. Bridgend Youth Justice Service and Bridgend Youth Support Service 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
Following consideration of the report and detailed discussions with a Cabinet Member and Senior Officers, 
the Committee made the following recommendations: 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. Members expressed concern regarding the significant pressure on Youth work and Youth Justice 
being dependent on Grant Funding and the Committee recommended that the Leader / 
appropriate Cabinet Member contact the three Members of Parliament who represent the 
constituencies across Bridgend County Borough, to clarify the stage of the funding bid made to the 
Youth Endowment Fund. 
 

2. The Committee recommended that future reports include case studies demonstrating the voice 
and experience of young people, to provide feedback regarding how the services available have 
assisted them and provide any views or suggestions about potential alternative approaches to 
promoting and raising awareness of the services offered. 
 
 

P
age 6



EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1) - THURSDAY, 3 JULY 2025 

 

3. The Committee recommended that whilst acknowledging it would be far from straightforward, 
there was a need for joined up multi agency working to ensure complete data sets to capture 
information from all young people that have contact with Police and other agencies, to optimise 
service delivery to the young person.  
 

4. The Committee recommended that future reports relating to Bridgend Youth Service and Youth 
Justice Service include the Third sector as part of provision in Bridgend, explore the financial 
support provided to the Third sector and that a Third sector representative be invited for such 
reports.  
 

Additional Information requested: 
 
The Committee requested that the following be circulated to Members of the Committee: 
 

5. The Committee was reassured that there is significant oversight and evaluation of the service 
underpinned by the Three-Year Strategic Plan but expressed there was a lack of data provided in 
the report demonstrating how progress was being measured and requested the quarterly 
performance and analysis data presented to the Youth Justice Service Management Board. 
 

6. The Committee requested an anonymised breakdown of the types of incidents that young people 
who become known to the Service have been involved in, to gain an understanding of the 
predicaments young people are facing. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

3 July 2025 

 
 

78. Corporate Parenting Champion Nomination 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor Elaine Winstanley be nominated to represent the Education and Youth Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee as an Invitee to meetings of the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

3 July 2025 

 

P
age 7



EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1) - THURSDAY, 3 JULY 2025 

 

 
79. Forward Work Programme Update 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
The Committee approved the Forward Work Programme (FWP) in Appendix A subject to the following 
amendment, noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet to track responses to the Committees’ 
Recommendations made at previous meetings in Appendix B and noted that the FWP approved by the 
Committee would be reported to the next meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
information. 
 
The Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People requested rearrangement of the 
scheduling order of some reports in the Forward Work Programme, subject to discussion with the 
Chairperson and Officers.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

3 July 2025 

 
 

80. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

3 July 2025 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 13:14.  
 

P
age 8

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=394&MId=4756&Ver=4


 

Meeting of:  

 
EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting:  
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

Report Title:  

 
MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SUPPORT FOR 

LEARNERS 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  
 

LINDSAY HARVEY 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR  

EDUCATION, EARLY YEARS AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

 
GAIL BIGGS 

GROUP MANAGER (INCLUSION) 
 

MARK LEWIS 
GROUP MANAGER (EARLY YEARS AND YOUNG PEOPLE) 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

 
There is no effect upon the Policy Framework and Procedure 
Rules.  
 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

 
Bridgend schools have adopted a whole-school approach to 
emotional and mental wellbeing guided by both local and 
national frameworks.  
 
The approach emphasises embedding mental welfare into all 
aspects of school life inclusive of leadership, curricula, staff 
training, policy and support services.  
 
The strategy is co-ordinated with Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
University Health Board ensuring both consistency and equity 
for both learners and staff.  
 
Schools complete assessments, identify needs and analyse 
data to improve and develop support systems.  
 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Education and Youth Services Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee with further detail as to how the Education, Early Years 
and Young People Directorate (‘the directorate’) is working with delivery partners 
and stakeholders to support the mental health and wellbeing of learners. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

2. Background  
 
2.1 Welsh Government’s framework on embedding a whole-school approach to 

emotional and mental wellbeing provides statutory guidance for all schools in 
Wales. The framework supports schools to create positive, inclusive environment
[...]
gs funded for Flying Start 
and/or early education places have now received the new, enhanced Group B and Group C safeguarding training. All settings are now 
using the compliance tool to self-evaluate their settings and to ensure that evidence is in place to qualify their assessment of their setting. 
Judgements against the quality indicators suggest that, as of March 2025, 92% of funded settings are offering care (and where relevant) 
education that is at least of good quality. 

 

P
age 53

https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/pi/pi.asp?id=5194&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/actionplan/actionplan.asp?id=1430&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/actionplan/actionplan.asp?id=1431&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/actionplan/actionplan.asp?id=1432&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/actionplan/actionplan.asp?id=1433&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/actionplan/actionplan.asp?id=1456&read=true


   Appendix 1 – Performance against Corporate Plan Year end 2024-25 

18 

WBO3.4.2 Open Welsh-medium 
childcare in the Ogmore 
Valley and Bettws, with 
32 full-time-equivalent 
childcare places 
(EEYYP) 

RED 
(Unsatisfactory) 

Quarter 4: The tender process for the opportunity to open a Welsh-medium provision at the Bettws site has concluded and a preferred 
provider has been identified. The preferred provider has accepted the opportunity and negotiations regarding the terms of the lease are 
underway. Once the Bettws building is handed over, the local authority will offer support to the provider to register and promote the 
setting. The tender process for the Blackmill has been delayed and will now run through May 2025. At the open day for Blackmill on 12 
March 2025, four providers came to express an interest. Mudiad Meithrin and Bridgend's procurement team met in January 2025 and 
have established a way that Mudiad Meithrin can enter into the procurement process for Blackmill. 

The tender 
process for the 
Blackmill setting 
will 
[...]
e


   Appendix 1 – Performance against Corporate Plan Year end 2024-25 

19 

WBO4: A County Borough where we help people meet their potential 

WBO4.1: Providing safe, supportive schools with high quality teaching 

Performance Indicators 

PI Ref, 
Type & 

Aim 

PI Description and 
Preferred Outcome 

Year 
End 

22-23 

Year 
End 

23-24 

Target 
24-25 

Year End 
24-25 & 
RYAG 

Direction 
vs year end 

23-24 
Performance this period 

 

DEFS155 
CP 
WBO4.1 

Percentage of schools that 
have self-evaluated 
themselves as ‘green’ as part 
of their annual safeguarding 
audit. (EEYYP)  
Higher Preferred 

90% 93% 100% 93% 
 

 

Annual Indicator 
Target Setting: In line with guidance, to ensure schools are exercising their legal safeguarding obligations. 
Performance: All safeguarding audits have been completed. The percentage of schools self-evaluating themselves 
as overall green this year remains the same as the previous year. However, there was an increase this year in the 
number of sections rated as green in comparison to last year. The main areas for improvement are in relation to 
governor training and knowledge on safeguarding, and the topic of safeguarding being discussed at student council 
meetings. Schools have advised safeguarding will be an agenda item at student council meetings and we will work 
with the clerk to the governors to increase governor engagement with safeguarding training. All designated 
safeguarding persons (DSPs) in schools have received appropriate training.  

 

DEFS156 
CP 
WBO4.1 

Number of schools judged by 
Estyn to be in ‘significant 
improvement’ or ‘special 
measures’ (EEYYP) 
Lower Preferred 0 1 0 1 

 

 

Quarterly Indicator 
Target Setting: School support is in place with improvement partners so there should be early support provided to 
avoid the outcome of any school requiring ‘significant improvement’ or in ‘special measures’. 
Performance: One school has been removed from Estyn 'special measures' category, whi
[...]
eed to be undertaken in summer 2025 ahead of the appointment of the main 
contractor.  

WBO4.4.3 Enlarge Ysgol 
Ferch o’r Sgêr to a 
two form-entry 
new-build school. 
(EEYYP) YELLOW 

(Good) 

Quarter 4: Cabinet approval has been received to transition the scheme from Mutual Investment 
Model (MIM) funding to capital. Council approved the funding required to deliver the scheme, and 
this is now detailed in the capital programme. Cabinet approval was received to modify the 
opening date of the school to September 2026, and stakeholders were advised accordingly. The 
planning application has been submitted. Cabinet gave approval to tender the scheme, and the 
tender process commenced in February 2025. Corporate Landlord Department is working with 
Valleys to Coast to put in place the land options agreement in respect of the Marlas site (required 
for the replacement English-medium school, as that project is intrinsically linked to the delivery of 
Ysgol y Ferch o’r Sgêr). The programme was negatively impacted due to the length of time taken 
for Welsh Government to undertake their review of the MIM programme and cost plan.  

The Full Business Case will be submitted to Welsh 
Government in May 2025. The tender process will close on 7 
May 2025. The tender evaluation process will then be 
undertaken, and the outcome will be reported to Cabinet in 
June 2025, and approval will be sought to award a contract to 
the successful bidder. Planning consent will be received and 
the options agreement in respect of the Marlas site will be 
actioned. 

WBO4.4.4 Provide a new 
two-form entry 
English-medium 
school to replace 
the existing Afon Y 
Felin and Corneli 
Primary Schools. 
(EEYYP) 

YELLOW 
(Good) 

Quarter 4: Cabinet approval has been received to transition the scheme from MIM funding to 
capital. Council approved the funding, and this is now detailed in the capital programme. Cabinet 
approval was received to modify the opening date of the school to September 2026, 
[...]
nager (Early Years and 
Young People); and 
Youth Support Services Manager 
(BYS) 
 
Youth Council Representative 

 
 

Monday,15 September 2025 at 11.00am 
 

Report Topic Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

Mental Health and 
Wellbeing Support for 
Learners 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To include a holistic focus on the 
mental health and wellbeing 
support provided to learners to 
assist them to attend education, 
and information regarding any 
support regarding any support 
available from Social Services, 
General Practitioners, the Health 
Board and third sector. 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Social Services, Health 
and Wellbeing; 
Cabinet Member for Education and 
Youth Services; 
 
Officers  
Corporate Director – Education, 
Early Years and Young People; 
Corporate Director – Social 
Services and Wellbeing; 
Head of Learning; 
Group Manager – Prevention and 
Wellbeing 
 
Youth Council Representative 
 
Representatives from Health  
Representatives from CAMHS 
 
Headteacher Nominees 

 

Page 93



APPENDIX A 

 

Monday, 13 October 2025 at 11.00am 
 

Report Topic Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

Online Safety Overview of the issues regarding 
online safety and key priorities 
and challenges. 
 
To include: 
Safeguarding/online safety 
Digital Learning  
Use of mobile phones/devices 
 
 

Cabinet Member  
Cabinet Member for Education and 
Youth Services 
 
Officers  
Corporate Director – Education, 
Early Years and Young People; 
Head of Learning; 
Group Manager – (Schools);  
Digital Lead Officer; 
Lead Officer – Strategic 
Development (Primary Sector) 
Lead Officer – Strategic 
Development (Secondary Sector) 
 
Youth Council Representative 
 
Headteacher Nominees 
 

 
 

Monday, 24 November 2025 at 11.00am 
 

Report Topic Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

Teaching and Learning 
in Schools in Bridgend  

Teacher and Learner Feedback 
 
Progress Update - 
Implementation C
[...]

for school modernisation need to be raised 
and discussed.   
 

Corporate 
Director - 
Education, Early 
Years and 
Young People 

Recommendation 
circulated 
requesting 
response.  
 
Chased. 

 

P
age 101



APPENDIX B 

 
 

Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome Response 

8 May 
2025 

Pupil 
Behaviour, 
Attendance and 
Exclusions 

The Committee discussed the financial 
challenges for the local authority, the number 
of schools with deficit budgets and the impact 
these are having on the reduction of 
therapeutic and other support staff.  
 
a. Members expressed concern regarding 
the impact the complex budgetary situation 
was having on counselling and early 
intervention services and recommended that 
a referral be made to the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (COSC) to ensure 
that these matters are prioritised for funding 
in the next budget round and that if 
budgetary savings are required that these 
are found elsewhere.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Scrutiny / Chair 
of COSC 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Scrutiny actioned 
referral to COSC / 
Scrutiny Budget 
Working Group. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Link to COSC 
Forward Work 
Programme 

  b. In addition, given the adoption of a 
minimum operating model across all projects 
funded by the Shared Prosperity Fund, the 
directorate’s Inspire+ projects, which provide 
vital support to vulnerable pupils and young 
people, many of whom face behavioural 
challenges and/or attendance issues in both 
school and community settings, Members 
requested the figures on how the fund is split 
between directorates be shared with COSC / 
Scrutiny Budget Working Group. 

Corporate 
Director - 
Education, Early 
Years and 
Young People 
 

Recommendation 
circulated 
requesting 
response.  
 
Chased.  

 

P
age 102

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s35442/9a%20-%20Appendix%20A%20-%20COSC%20Draft%20FWP%202025-26.pdf
https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s35442/9a%20-%20Appendix%20A%20-%20COSC%20Draft%20F
[...]
ement-resources/fostering-mutual-respect-promoting-positive-behaviours-in-secondary-schools/
https://estyn.gov.wales/improvement-resources/fostering-mutual-respect-promoting-positive-behaviours-in-secondary-schools/


APPENDIX B 

 
 

Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome Response 

effectiveness of attendance strategies across 
different school settings’ and heard from 
headteachers that a positive school culture 
was best built from within at each school and 
an example was provided of the ‘Bryntirion 
Way’ developed at Bryntirion Comprehensive. 
The Committee therefore recommended that 
consideration be given to providing schools 
with an opportunity to share best practice and 
strategies and to develop a ‘Bridgend Way’ to 
improve the consistency of implementation of 
attendance strategies across the borough.  

Years and 
Young People 

requesting 
response.  
 
Chased.  
 

8 May 
2025 

Pupil Behaviour, 
Attendance and 
Exclusions 

The Committee expressed concern regarding 
the impact of the long waiting lists for 
specialist provision at Ysgol Bryn Castell and 
the Bridge on the mental health, safety and 
wellbeing of learners awaiting such provision 
and learners and staff in mainstream schools 
and recommended that this issue be added to 
the Corporate Risk Register.  

Corporate 
Director - 
Education, Early 
Years and 
Young People 

Recommendation 
circulated 
requesting 
response 
 
Chased.  
 

 

8 May 
2025 

Pupil Behaviour, 
Attendance and 
Exclusions 

The Committee expressed their 
disappointment that given the importance of 
integrated working, there was no attendance 
from the Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS) at the meeting and 
recommended that correspondence be sent 
to the Health Board expressing their 
disappointment and requesting the following 
information: 

Scrutiny  Email sent and 
information 
requested from 
CAMHS for 
response.  
 
Chased. 

 

P
age 104



APPENDIX B 

 
 

Date of 

Me
[...]
e on 22 May 2025. 

Corporate 
Director - 
Education, Early 
Years and 
Young People 

Recommendation 
circulated 
requesting 
response.  
 
Chased.  
 

 

8 May 
2025 

Pupil Behaviour, 
Attendance and 
Exclusions 

The Committee requested that the slides 
shared by the Health and Well-being 
Promoting Educational Settings Programme 
Co-ordinator for Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
University Health Board during the meeting 
be circulated to Members. 

Scrutiny / CTM 
UHB. 

ACTIONED:  
Requested slides 
circulated on 25 
June 2025.  

Follow link here.  

8 May 
2025 

Pupil Behaviour, 
Attendance and 
Exclusions 

The Committee expressed concern that 
despite Welsh Government guidance 
advocating for trauma-informed schools, only 
22% of educators in Wales reported receiving 
related training and requested the 
corresponding percentage of Bridgend 
educators trained, highlighting the risk that 
untrained staff may misinterpret trauma 
symptoms as defiance; potentially triggering 
exclusionary procedures. 

Corporate 
Director - 
Education, Early 
Years and 
Young People 

Recommendation 
circulated 
requesting 
response.  
 
Chased.  

 

8 May 
2025 

Pupil Behaviour, 
Attendance and 
Exclusions 

The Committee were advised that a new 
Managed Moves Protocol has recently been 
launched so there is little data available, 
however, a previous Protocol was in place 
and Members requested those historical 
figures. 

Corporate 
Director - 
Education, Early 
Years and 
Young People 

Recommendation 
circulated 
requesting 
response.  
 
Chased.  

 

P
age 106

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s35468/BCBCPositionupdateMay2025.pptx.pdf


APPENDIX B 

 
 

Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome Response 

 

8 May 
2025 

Pupil Behaviour, 
Attendance and 
Exclusions 

The Committee requested regular updates be 
provided on: 
 
a. The work of the Weapons-Related 
Incidents in Bridgend Educational Settings 
Strategy Group, and; 
 
b. Directorate-le

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1) - MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 
2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1) HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB 
ON MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 11:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor H Griffiths – Chairperson 
 
JPD Blundell HJ David E D Winstanley  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

P Ford J Llewellyn-Hopkins R J Smith T Thomas 
A Wathan AJ Williams   
 
Registered Representative: 
 
A Clarke - Church in Wales Representative 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
I Spiller 
 
Robert Richards – Lead Nurse - CAMHS and Specialised Services 
 
Youth Council Representative 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
H Griffiths – Personal - Chair of School Governors - CCYD and family member is the Headteacher of Mynydd Cynffig Primary School.  
AJ Williams – Personal – Chair / Community Governor Coety Primary School. 
 
 
 



EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1) - MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 
2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Invitees: 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor M Jones Cabinet Member for Education and Youth Services 
  
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
  
Gayle Shenton Head of Learning 
Mark Lewis Group Manager – Integrated Working 
Kathryn Morgan Principal Educational Psychologist 
David Wright Deputy Head of Children and Family Services 
Jayde Barron Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) 
Gail Biggs Group Manager – Inclusion 
Megan Apsee Education Engagement Team Manager 
Clare Shears Health and Well-being Promoting Educational Settings Programme Co-ordinator for 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 
 
Headteachers: 
Ryan Davies Headteacher, Brynteg Comprehensive School 
Mike Stephens Head, Porthcawl Comprehensive School 
Nicola Kelly Fisher Head, St Mary's & St Patrick's RC Primary School  
Adele Thomas Head, Nottage Primary School 
 
Officers: 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Jessica Mclellan Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

81. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting dated 3 July 2025 be approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 15 September 2025 



EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1) - MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 
2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

 
82. Mental Health and Wellbeing Support for Learners 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with Cabinet Members, Senior Officers and 
Invitees the Committee made the following recommendations and requests for additional information:  
 
Recommendations  
 
1. Given the evidence provided by Officers and Headteachers regarding the impact of any removal of 

grant funding for mental health support for pupils in schools, the latter referencing that any removal 
would potentially be ‘catastrophic’; Members recommended that a letter be drafted to Welsh 
Government from the Chair to highlight their concerns and their  support for the growth bid to ensure 
sustainable funding for mental health support services in schools. 

 
2. Officers reported that in many cases pupils who moved schools often did so prior to any information 

regarding the pupil being shared between the schools, potentially affecting or delaying any necessary 
support these pupils might require to be put in place immediately. Officers reported that schools were 
bound by Welsh Government policy to accept a transfer immediately. The Committee therefore 
recommended that as part of the Chair’s letter to Welsh Government a request be made to consider 
revising this policy, in order for schools to share information prior to a pupil moving to another school, 
so that any necessary support pupils might need can be planned for and put in place with no delay. 

 
3. The Committee reiterated their recommendation made at their May 2025 meeting asking for the 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ensure that matters around the funding of mental 
health support services such as counselling and early intervention services are prioritised in the next 
budget round and not considered as areas for any potential savings. This was of particular concern 
given the information reported by Headteachers that many schools were already using part of their 
delegated budgets towards this support, in addition to the grant funding. Members further 
recommended that the Education Deep Dive Group formulated as part of the Scrutiny Budget Working 
Group consider this area as part of their remit, exploring the current costs, what grants are potentially 
at risk and what future funding would be required to continue providing the necessary support to pupils.  

 
 



EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1) - MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 
2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Requests for Additional Information:  
 
a) It was agreed that any future research and data gathered in collaboration with Welsh Government on 

the Emotional Literacy Support Assistant (ELSA) programme, would be shared with members of the 
Committee. 

b) The Committee requested that a briefing session be held for the Committee Members to explore what 
support the Local Authority provide for pupils who are home schooled. 

c) The Committee requested clarification over how pupils are measured and classed as NEET (Not in 
Education, Employment of Training). 

d) The Committee requested information relating to the protocol for ‘Managed Moves’ as well as figures 
showing how these were being monitored to evaluate their success. 

e) Whilst acknowledging the development of the Family Commissioning Strategy, Members commented 
on the fact that this strategy very much focused on children of greatest need, who were the most 
vulnerable and requested clarification as to whether there was any such strategy that focused on the 
wider context and looked at, or picked up on, all children. 
 

Further Scrutiny/Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee commented on the fact that the report referred to lots of activity and outputs relating to 
support for pupils with mental health issues, but there was little mention of outcomes and how these were 
being measured. Evidence received from head teachers also highlighted that the situation seemed to be 
getting worse with more pupils having mental health issues. Members queried how this was known and 
how it was being measured. Future consideration, therefore, by the Scrutiny Committee, should 
incorporate how the Authority and schools are measuring and monitoring the situation and how we are 
evaluating the effectiveness of any support provided.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

15 September 2025 

 
 

83. Information Report - Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the content of the report and its appendices and made the following requests for 



EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1) - MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 
2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

additional information: 
 
Additional Information 
 
a) Members referred to DEFS 156 in the report ‘Number of schools judged by Estyn to be in ‘significant 

improvement’ or ‘special measures’ and requested clarification as to how exactly the Local Authority 
monitored schools and their performance so that if a school is placed in special measures it does not  
come as a big surprise. 

 
b) Members requested progress updates on the following: 
 

• WBO3.4.2 ‘Open Welsh-medium childcare in the Ogmore Valley and Bettws, with 32 full-time-
equivalent childcare places’. 

• BO4.4.4 Provide a new two-form entry English-medium school to replace the existing Afon Y Felin 
and Corneli Primary Schools (EEYYP).  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

15 September 2025 

 
84. Forward Work Programme Update 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee considered the report, approved the Forward Work Programme in Appendix A, and 
requested that the Directorate be chased requesting urgent responses to the Committee’s previous 
recommendations that were outstanding in Appendix B. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

15 September 2025 

 
85. Urgent Items 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

15 September 2025 



EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1) - MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 
2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 12:40.  
 

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=394&MId=4895&Ver=4

